
1937]  Guba,—  The  Fungi  of  Nantucket.  Century  I  367

THE  FUNGI  OF  NANTUCKET.  CENTURY  I  1

E.  F.  Guba

Introduction

Nantucket  is  the  name  of  a  town,  island,  and  county,  a  part  of
Massachusetts.  The  county  comprises  the  islands  of  Nantucket,
Tuckernuck,  Muskeget,  and  a  small  group,  the  Gravelly  Islands,  all
lying  east  of  the  island  of  Martha's  Vineyard  and  some  28  miles  at
sea  directly  south  of  the  peninsula  of  Cape  Cod.  Nantucket  Island,
the  largest,  averages  about  14  miles  long  east  and  west,  and  23^  miles
wide  north  and  south,  comprising  about  30,000  acres.  The  outline  of
the  island  has  been  compared  to  a  human  stomach,  a  lamb  chop,  and
an  implement  known  as  a  billhook.  Tuckernuck,  the  second  in  size,
contains  about  1260  acres,  and  Muskeget  about  300  acres.

This  island  county  is  part  of  the  extreme  terminal  moraine  of  the
ice  sheet  that  covered  the  northern  part  of  our  continent  during  the
glacial  period.  In  its  physical  constitution  it  is  like  New  Jersey  and
Long  Island  and  the  coast-line  extending  south.  In  the  composition
of  its  higher  flora  this  relationship  is  also  strikingly  suggested.  The
lands  are  composed  mainly  of  glacial  drift,  sand,  pebbles,  and  some
boulders.  They  are  broken  up  into  hills,  plains,  ponds,  bogs,  deciduous
woods,  and  pines.  The  charm  of  the  dwarf  deciduous  trees,  the  heath-
land,  pond,  salt  marsh,  beach,  and  dune  vegetation  is  unsurpassed.
The  highest  land  is  91  feet  at  Saul's  Hills  and  105  feet  at  Sankaty
Head.  Anyone  with  a  heart  attuned  to  Nature  cannot  fail  to  find
amid  the  solitude  of  these  elevations  a  benediction  and  lasting  joy.
The  northward  curve  of  the  isotherm  and  the  proximity  of  the  Gulf
Stream  account  largely  for  the  softness  of  its  climate.  Nevertheless,
the  almost  treelessness  of  the  island  is  an  indication  of  the  barren
porous  soil  and  the  frequent  beating  winds  and  storms.

Small  in  area  but  rich  in  the  variety  of  plants,  many  of  which  are
rare  or  little  known  on  the  New  England  mainland,  this  island  has
for  many  years  been  a  mecca  for  botanists  and  other  scientists.
Brought  to  fame  by  the  whaling  industry,  this  one-time  prospering

1  Contribution  No.  268  of  the  Massachusetts  Agricultural  Experiment  Station.
I am gratefully indebted to the Nantucket Maria Mitchell Association, organized to
honor the greatness of Maria Mitchell and to promote astronomy and the natural
sciences on Nantucket, for their kindly and generous cooperation in making this
study possible; especially to Miss Grace Wyatt, its director of Natural Science, for
her interest in the pursuit of this work and assistance in the identification of host
material.



.'{(is  Ethodora  [Sbftembbb

community  cherished  thru  a  great  interest  in  local  botany.  Attesting
to  this  fact  were  the  existence  of  such  organizations  as  the  Maria  L.
Owen  Society  for  the  Protection  of  the  Flora  of  Nantucket  (previous
to  15)01),  a  class  for  the  study  of  botany  (previous  to  1SS2),  and  in
more  recent  and  present  time  the  Natural  Science  Department  of  the
Nantucket  Maria  Mitchell  Association  (organized  in  1903).  When  the
whaling  industry  prospered  in  the  first  half  of  the  19th  century,  this
island  had  its  botanist,  geologist,  conchologist  and  others,  and  each
in  addition  to  acquiring  foreign  collections  maintained  collections
from  the  island  itself.  The  elaborate  herbarium  with  other  scientific

treasures  were  swept  away  by  the  great  fire  of  1846.
The  stimulus  indicated  by  these  early  interests  and  endeavors

culminated  in  the  first  list  of  indigenous  plants  of  Nantucket  in  1SSS,
and  with  much  suggestion  of  lament  the  author,  Maria  L,  Owen,  in
the  concluding  part  of  her  book  states,  "Here  the  catalogue  must
close  with  no  record  of  the  Lichens  or  Fungi.  These  two  orders  offer
an  unexplored  field  to  any  who  will  enter  it."  Some  years  later,
(1901),  Sarah  Winthrop  Smith  in  expressing  a  keen  appreciation  and
admiration  of  the  beauty  and  charm  of  the  flora  of  Nantucket  but
apparently  unwilling  to  admit,  or  lacking  the  faculty  to  discern,  the
presence  of  parasitic  fungi  and  their  effect  on  the  health  of  the  vege-
tation,  remarked,  "The  great  beauty  of  the  Mowers  is  due  largely  to
the  absence  of  blight  or  smut."  Later,  Jones  in  his  convincing  com-
mentary  denying  the  traditional  claim  of  the  existence  of  forest  trees
on  Nantucket  as  a  source  of  architectural  timber  wrote,  "The  trees  of
this  island  appear  to  die  of  rot  before  they  attain  any  great  age.  .  .  .
There  is  also  the  possibility  that  the  mildews  or  mycelium  fungi  that
exist  on  the  island  are  inimical  to  prolonged  tree  growth."  Jones's
labors  with  cultivated  plants  and  his  interest  in  horticulture  pro-
vided  him  with  the  faculty  for  noting  their  diseases.

There  is  a  published  record  of  only  one  fungus  from  Nantucket,
and  as  far  as  the  writer  is  aware  no  collections  of  fungi  have  ever  been
made.  To  Pelluet  belongs  the  credit  for  reporting  the  parasitic
occurrence  there  of  Exobasidiwn  OXycocd  Itostr.  on  the  American
cranberry,  Vaecinium  macrocarpon  Ait.,  and  the  huckleberry  Qay-
lussacia  dumosa  (Andr.)  T.  &  (1.  Specimens  were  collected  in  June
and  July,  1926,  from  the  Taupaushaw  Swamp  region.  Thus,  half  a
century  after  the  appearance  of  Maria  L.  Owen's  appeal  for  a  study
of  the  fungi,  nothing  has  been  done.



1937]  Guba,—  The  Fungi  of  Nantucket  Century  I  369

In  view  of  the  lack  of  knowledge  of  the  fungi  of  this  relict  and  pecu-
liar  flora,  and  the  circumscribed  limits  of  these  lands  which  render
possible  the  attainment  of  some  degree  of  completeness  in  achieving  a
knowledge  of  the  entire  composition  of  this  division  of  its  flora,  the
writer  became  thoroughly  interested.  It  has  been  written,  "Of  all
the  earth's  surfaces  the  islands  are  the  aristocrats."  The  fungous
flora  of  Nantucket,  rich  as  it  is  with  interest  and  surprises,  cannot
escape  this  commendation.  Dotted  with  ponds  and  bogs  and  some-
times  enshrouded  by  heavy  fogs  and  storms,  conditions  obtain  here
which  are  especially  favorable  for  a  rich  fungous  flora  and  for  epi-
demics  of  plant  diseases.

All  of  the  collections  and  identifications  of  material  are  by  the
author  except  where  indicated  otherwise.  It  is  the  plan  to  issue  the
material  in  sets  of  centuries.  The  fleshy  fungi  must  necessarily  be
omitted  from  these  sets.  However,  one  complete  set  including  the
fleshy  fungi  will  be  deposited  in  the  herbarium  of  the  Nantucket
Maria  Mitchell  Association,  Nantucket,  Massachusetts,  for  permanent
record  and  reference.

Century  I

1.  Armillarta  MELLEA  (Vahl)  Quel.  Common  in  Hidden  Forest.
Sept.  30,  1936.

2.  Albugo  BLITI  (Biv.)  O.  Kuntze.  On  living  leaves  of  Amaranthus
retroflexus  L.  General  in  cultivated  fields  and  gardens.  Sept.  13,  1935.

3.  Bacterium  apii  Jagger.  On  leaves  of  Apium  gravcolens  L.
(cult,  celery)  Nantucket  town  in  vegetable  garden.  Sept.  13,  1935.

4.  Boletus  granulatus  L.  In  pine  woods  along  road  to  Polpis
outside  of  town.  Oct.  1,  1936.

5.  Botrytis  cinerea  Pers.  On  stems  of  Callisiepkus  chinensis  Nees.
In  nursery  on  Madaket  Rd.  outside  of  the  town.  Aug.  13,  1936.  The
occasion  for  some  loss  through  rotting  of  the  stems.

6.  Botrytis  PAEONIAE  Oud.  On  living  leaves  of  Paconia  officinalis
Retz.  in  town  and  in  nurseries  on  the  island.  Sept.  16,  1935.

7.  Calvatia  gigantea  (Batsch.)  Fr.  Around  Chadwick's  Folly  at
Squam.  Oct.  1,  1936.  Of  rather  frequent  .occurrence  here.

8.  Cercospora  BETICOLA  Sacc.  On  living  leaves  of  Beta  vulgaris
L.  Polpis  in  vegetable  garden.  Sept.  11,  1935.

9.  Cercospora  clavata  (Gerard)  Cke.  On  living  leaves  of  As-
clepias  syriara  L.  Sept.  16,  1935.

10.  Cercospora  nymphaeacea  C.  &  E.  On  living  leaves  of  Cast-
alia  odorata  (Ait.)  W.  &  W.  In  pond  at  Madaket.  Sept.  18,  1935.

11.  Clavaria  PULCHRA  Pk.  In  pine  woods.  Sept.  1936.  Coll.  by
J.  C.  Kimball.  Det.  by  I).  H.  Under.



370  Rhodora  (Skptember

12.  Colkosporium  solidaginis  (Schw.)  Thinn.  On  needles  of
Pimu  rigida  HVI  111  .  The  Larch  Woods  at  Miacomet  Pond.  Coll.  by
E.  F.  Guha  and  J.  H.  Crowell.  May  30,  1930.  Strangely  the  fungus
was  generally  confined  to  hut  a  single  tree  and  no  more  could  he
found  in  spite  of  diligent  search  in  the  same  locality  and  elsewhere  on
the  island  at  the  time  noted.

13.  Colkosporium  solidaginis  (Schw.)  Thum.  On  leaves  of
Solidago  gram'uiifolia  (L.)  Salisb.  General.  Sept.  1.3,  1835.

14.  Coleosporium  solidaginis  (Schw.)  Tbiim.  On  living  leaves
of  Solidago  rugosa  Mill.  Sept.  12,  1935.  General  over  the  island.
E.  F.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

If).  COLEOSPORIUM  SOLIDAGINIS  (ScllW.)  Thum.  Oil  Solidago
nigo.su  X  aempeniretu.  Polpis  Harbor,  Sept.  12,  1930.

10.  Coleosporium  solidaginis  (Schw.)  Thum.  On  living  leaves
of  Solidago  sanpcrvirms  L.  Long  Fond.  Sept.  13,  1935.  E.  F.  Guha
&  G.  Wyatt.  Common  along  the  beaches  and  inlets  and  very  de-
structive  in  some  locations.  The  host  appears  to  he  hybridized  more
than  is  at  present  recognized  by  taxonomists  as  is  evidenced  by  strik-
ing  variations  in  the  degree  of  susceptibility.

17.  Colkosporium  solidaginis  (Schw.)  Thiiin.  On  living  leaves
of  Solidago  tcnuifolia  Pursh.  Woods  near  Hummock  Pond.  Sept.
13,  1935.  E.  E.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

18.  Coniothyrium  concentricum  (l)esm.)  Sacc.  On  leaves  of
Yucca  filamentosa  L.  in  private  garden  at  Polpis.  Aug.  12,  1930.

19.  Coniothyrium  fuckelii  Sacc.  On  canes  of  cultivated  rasp-
berry,  Rubus  idarus  L.  (var.  Latham).  On  farm  at  south  end  of
Hummock  Rd.  Aug.  13,  1930.

20.  Coprinus  micaceus  (Bull.)  Er.  On  lawn  over  stump  in  town.
Sept.  30,  1930.

21.  Dictyopiiora  duplicata  (Bosc)  Ed.  Eisch.  In  pine  woods
east  of  town.  Oct.  1,  1930.

22.  Diplocarpon  roseum  Wolf.  On  living  leaves  of  Rosa  rirgiti-
icmaMffl.  Polpis.  Sept.  13,  1930.  E.  E.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

23.  Entomosporium  maculatum  Lev.  On  leaf-blades  and  petioles
of  Amekmchier  canadensis  (L.)  Medic,  (of  Bicknell's  Flora;  A.  lacvis
Wiegand).  In  "Woods"  near  Hummock  Road.  Sept.  12,  1935.  The
fungus  was  responsible  for  general  premature  defoliation.

24.  Entomosporium  maculatum  Lev.  On  leaves  and  fruit  of
Ci/donia  oblonga  Mill.  Aug.  15,  1936.  Common  among  individual
garden  trees  in  town.

25.  Erysipiie  cichoracearum  DC.  On  living  leaves  of  Cueumis
safinis  L.  in  vegetable  gardens  in  town.  Sept.  10,  1935.

20.  Erysipiie  cichoracearum  DC.  On  living  leaves  of  Heliantkiu
tuberonu  L.  Sept.  13,  1935.  Common.

27.  Erysipiie  cichoracearum  DC.  On  living  leaves  of  Plantago
major  It,  Common  in  town.  Sept.  12,  1935.

28.  Erysipiie  CICHORACEARUM  DC.  On  leaves  and  stems  of
Phlox  paniculata  L.  in  gardens  about  the  town.  Aug.  15,  1936.



1937]  Guba,—  The  Fungi  of  Nantucket.  Century  I  371

29.  Erysiphe  CICHORACEARUM  DC.  On  living  leaves  and  stems  of
Rudbeelcia  hirta  L.  in  waste  places  near  the  waterfront.  Aug.  15,  1936.

30.  Erysiphe  CICHORACEARUM  DC.  On  living  leaves  of  Zinnia
elegant  Jacq.  In  nursery  and  gardens.  Sept.  10,  1935.

31.  Erysiphe  polygoni  DC.  On  leaves  and  stems  of  Baptisia
Hnctoria  (L.)  R.  Br.  The  Larches  near  Miacomet  Pond.  Sept.  16,
1935.

32.  Erysiphe  polygoni  DC.  On  living  leaves  of  Lathyrus  viari-
timus  (L.)  Bigel.  "Haul-over."  Aug.  16,  1936.

33.  Erysiphe  polygoni  DC.  On  living  leaves  of  Trifolium  pra-
tense  L.  The  "dump,"  Nantucket  town.

34.  Exoascus  communis  Sadebeck.  On  fruits  of  cultivated  Primus
(plum).  In  town.  May  31,  1936.  The  plums  on  this  tree  are  a  total
loss  each  year.

35.  Exoascus  varius  Atk.  On  leaves  of  Prunus  serotina  Ehrh.
South  end  of  Hummock  Rd.  Aug.  ](\,  1936.

36.  Exobasidium  VACCINII  (Fckl.)  Wor.  On  Rhododendron  viseo-
sum  (L.)  Torr.  Hidden  forest.  May  30,  1936.  E.  E.  Guba  &  I.  H.
Crowell.

37.  Exobasidium  vaccinii  (Fckl.)  Wor.  On  Vacciniwn  corym-
bosum  L.  The  Larch  Woods.  May  30,  1936.  E.  F.  Guba  &  I.  H.
Crowell.

38.  Gloeosporium  decolorans  E.  &  E.  On  living  leaves  of
Acer  rubruvi  L.  Polpis.  Sept.  16,  1936.

39.  Gymnoconia  Peckiana  (Howe)  Trotter.  On  leaves  of  Rubin
flagellaris  Willd.  (dewberrv).  East  of  town  along  Wauwinet  Rd.  and
elsewhere.  E.  F.  Guba  &  I.  H.  Crowell.  May  29,  1936.

40.  Guiguardia  aesculi  (PK.)  Stewart.  On  living  leaves  of
Acsculus  hippocastanum  L.  Sept.  10,  1935.  Present  each  year  on  the
few  trees  in  town.

41.  Gymnosporangium  clavipes  C.  &  P.  I.  On  leaves,  fruits  and
twigs  of  Amelanchier  canadensis  (L.)  Medic.  (A.  laevis  Wieg.)  Wauwinet
Rd.  bevond  junction  of  Sconset  Rd.  E.  F.  Guba  &  I.  H.  Crowell.
May  29,  1936.

42.  Gymnosporangium  clavipes  C.  &  P.  I.  On  fruit  and  spines  of
Crataegus  crus-galli  L.  Nantucket  town.  Sept.  10,  1935.

43.  Gymnosporangium  clavipes  C.  &  P.  1.  On  fruits  of  Crataegus
oxyacaniha  L.  in  private  garden,  Vestal  Street.  Aug.  12,  1936.

44.  Gymnosporangium  clavipes  C.  &  P.  I.  On  fruits  and  twigs
of  Cydonia  obionga  Mill,  in  private  garden,  Vestal  Street.  Aug.  12,
1936.

45.  Gymnosporangium  clavipes  C.  &  P.  I.  On  twigs  of  Juniperus
virginianah.  Wauwinet  Rd.  E.  F.  Guba  &  I.  H.  Crowell.  May  29,
1936.

46.  Gymnosporangium  nidus-avis  Thaxter.  On  Juniperus  vir-
giniana  L.  Wauwinet  Rd.  beyond  junction  of  Sconset  Rd.  E.  F.
Guba  &  I.  H.  Crowell.  May  29,  1936.  Det.  by  I.  H.  Crowell.



372  Rhodora  [Sbptembbb

47.  HeterospoRH'M  GRACILE  (Will.)  Sacc.  On  leaves  of  Iris  versi-
color  L.  In  private  garden,  Polpis.  Aug.  12,  1930.

48.  HyGROPHORUS  MARGINATU8  Pk.  Hidden  Forest.  Oct.  1,  1936.
Det.  by  C.J.  GilgUt.

49.  HYGROPHORUS  miniatus  (Seop.)  Sehroet.  In  pine  woods.
Sept.  L936.  Coll.  by  J.  C.  Kimball.  Det.  by  D.  H.  Linder.

.")().  Hypholoma  sublateritium  Schaeff.  Sept.  20,  1936.  Coll.  by
E.  V.  Seeler.  Det.  by  D.  H.  Linder.

51.  LaCCARIA  Tiun.u.sATA  (Ellis)  Pk.  In  sand  basins  on  "Haul-
over."  Aug.  lo,  1930.  Det.  by  L.  C.  C.  Kreiger.

52.  LoPHODEKMirM  pinastri  (Sehrad.)  Chev.  On  blighted  needles
of  Pima  rigida  Mill.  Sconset  and  Wauwinet  lids.  May  30,  1930.
E.  F.  Guba  &  J.  H.  Crowell.  (General  over  the  island.  The  unfavor-
able  conditions  of  soil  and  climate  predispose  the  needles  to  infection.
The  heavy  easting  of  the  needles  is  quite  adverse  to  the  best  growth
of  this  pine.

53.  Macrosporium  saponariae  Pk.  On  living  leaves  of  Sapona-
ria  officinalis  L.  South  of  town  in  the  "dump."  Sept.  10,  1935.

f)4.  Marasmus  oreadeb  (Holt.)  Fr.  Growing  in  abundance  in
cow  pasture  at  south  end  of  Hummock  \U\.  Sept.  30,  1930.  Det.  bv
C,  J.  GilgUt.

55.  MlCROBPHAERA  alni  (DC.)  Wint.  On  living  leaves  of
Syringa  vulgaris  L.  Nantucket  town.  Sept.  13,  1935.

50.  MlCROBPHAERA  alni  (DC.)  Wint.  var.  VACCINII  (S.)  Salmon.  On
living  leaves  of  Catalpa  bignonioides  Walt.  Nantucket  town.  Sept,
15, 1935.

57.  N  ECTRIA  CINNA  barina  (Tode)  Fr.  On  stems  of  Cytistu  Bcoparius
(L).  Link.  Nantucket,  the  "dump."  Sept.  10,  1935.  '

58.  Peronospora  EFFUBA  (Grev.)  Rabh.  On  living  leaves  of
Chenopodium  album  L.  In  vegetable  garden  on  Madaket  ltd.  outside
the  town.  Aug.  15,  1930.

59.  Peronospora  hai.stedii  Farl.  On  leaves  and  stems  of  Erccht-
ites  ii'icmcifolia  (L.)  Raf.  Long  Pond  at  Madaket  Rd.  Aug.  10,  1930.

00.  Pebtalotia  adusta  E.  &  F.  On  leaves  of  Primus  ttrotina
Fhrh.  "The  Woods."  Sept.  16,  1936.  E.  F.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

01.  PhRAGMIDIUM  AMERICANUM  (PK.)  Diet.  On  living  leaves  of
Rosa  virginiana  Mill.  Hanks  of  swamps  at  Polpis.  Sept.  19,  1935.
Common  elsewhere  around  ponds  and  woods.

62.  PHYLLOSnCTA  AMICTA  F.  &  F.  On  blighted  leaves  of  Arcto-
stapkylos  uni-ur.s'i  (L.)  Spreng.  General  over  the  island  and  doing
much  damage  to  this  favored  plant.  May  30,  1930.

63.  PhyllOSTICTA  HIBISCINA  F.  &  F.  On  living  leaves  of  Hibiscus
moscheutos  L.  Great  Neck  along  Long  Pond.  Sept.  10,  1935.

04.  Pileolaria  TOXICODENDRI  (Herk.  &  Rav.J  Arth.  On  foliage
and  petioles  of  Rhus  Toxicodendron  L.  Hidden  Forest.  May  31,  1930.

05.  Plasmopara  viBURNlPk.  On  living  leaves  of  Viburnum  pubes-
cent  (Ait.)  Pursh  (V.  venosum  Hritt.)  Sept.  10,  1935.



1937]  Guba,—  The  Fungi  of  Nantucket.  Century  I  373

6(5.  PoLYPOBUS  VERSICOLOR  (Linn.)  Fries.  On  dead  log,  Hidden
Forest.  Sept.  13,  1935.

67.  Polystictus  pergamenus  Fr.  On  unidentified  log  in  Hidden
Forest.  Sept.  14,  1935.  Det.  by  I).  Linder.

68.  PoLYSTICTUS  VERSICOLOR  (L.)  Fr.  On  dead  log  of  Prunus
(cherry),  Hidden  Forest.  May  31,  1936.

69.  Psalliota  campestris  (L.)  F.  Nantucket  at  the  "dump."
Sept.  14,  1935.  Common  in  pastures  on  the  island.

70.  Puccinia  antirrhini  Diet.  &  Holw.  On  living  leaves  of
Antirrhinum  majus  L.  In  nurseries  and  gardens.  Sept.  10,  1935.

71.  Puccinia  hardanak  (Wallr.)  Cda.  On  living  leaves  of  Arc-
tium  mimu  liernh.  In  farm  yard  on  main  highway  near  Polpis;  also
at  Madaket.  Sept.  10,  1935.

72.  Puccinia  graminis  Pers.  On  leaves  and  stems  of  Agrostis  alba
L.  On  farm  at  south  end  of  Hummock  Rd.  Aug.  13,  193(5.

73.  Puccinia  graminis  Pers.  On  leaves  and  stems  of  Phleum  pra-
tvnse  L.  South  end  of  Hummock  Rd.  Aug.  16,  1936.

74.  Puccinia  investita  Schw.  On  Gnaphalium  polyoephalum
Michx.  Sept.  18,  1935.  Common  all  over  the  island  and  killing  off
the  lower  leaves.

75.  Puccinia  menthae  Pers.  On  leaves  and  stems  of  cultivated
mint,  Mentha  arvensis  L.  in  nursery  on  Madaket  Rd.  outside  of  the
town.  Aug.  10,  1936.

76.  Pucciniastrum  myrtilli  (Schum.)  Arth.  On  living  leaves  of
Wieeiniuvi  pennsyhanieum  Lam.  Miacomet  Pines.  Sept.  18,  1935.
F.  F.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

77.  Ramularia  tulasnei  Sacc.  On  living  leaves  of  Fragaria
virginiana  Duch.  In  open  spaces  in  the  woods,  around  Hummock
Pond.  Aug.  12,  1936.

78.  Rhytisma  andromedae-ligustrinae  (S.)  Wilson  &  Seaver.
On  living  leaves  of  Li/onia  ligustrina  (L.)  DC.  Sept.  16,  1935.

79.  Rhytisma  concavum  Ell.  &  Kell.  On  living  leaves  of  Ilex
verticillata  (L.)  Gray.  Sept.  16,  1935.  General  on  the  island;  common
around  Hidden  Forest  and  in  the  "Woods."  F.  F.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

80.  Rhytisma  vacctnii  (S.)  Fr.  On  living  leaves  of  Vaccinium  vacil-
lans  Kalm.  Polpis.  Sept.  18,  1935.

81.  Septoria  atropurpurea  Pk.  On  leaves  of  Aster  Sp,  Coskata
Thicket.  July  13,  1936.  Coll.  by  G.  Wyatt.

82.  Septoria  oenotherae  Westd.  On  living  leaves  of  Oenothera
biennis  L.  South  of  town  and  along  the  Hummock  Rd.  Sept.
17,  1935.

83.  Septoria  polygonorum  Desm.  On  living  leaves  of  Polygonum
persiearia  L.  The  "dump,"  south  of  town.  Sept.  15,  1935.

84.  Septoria  rubi  Westd.  On  leaves  of  Rubus  idaetu  L.  var.
Latham  (cultivated  raspberry).  South  end  of  Hummock  Rd.  Aug.
15,  1936.  Epidemic.

85.  Septoria  rubi  Westd.  On  living  leaves  of  Rubus  flagcllaris



374  Rhodora  [Sbftbmbbb

Willd.  (dewberry)  near  pine  grove  at  end  of  Hummock  ltd.  Aug.  12,
1936.

86.  Scleroderma  vulgabe  Hornem.  Pine  woods  near  Hummock
Pond.  Sept.  14,  1935.  Det.  by  C.  J.  Gilgut.

87.  Sclerotinia  PRUCTICOLA  (Wint.)  Itehm.  On  fruits  of  Primus
marifima  Wang.  Along  roadside  of  Polpis.  Sept.  11,  1935.  Common
in  1935  hut  more  in  193(5.

88.  Sphaeropsis  malorum  Pk.  On  leaves  and  twigs  of  Pyrtu
vial  u,s  L.  On  old  seedling  in  Hidden  Forest.  E.  F.  Guba  &  I.  II.  Cro-
well.  May  29,  1930.  Tree  badly  defoliated  by  the  fungus  as  early  as
this  date.  The  twigs  were  also  badly  infested.

<S9.  Sphaeropsis  qcercina  Cke.  &  Ellis.  On  twigs  and  branches
of  Que  reus  ilieifolia  Wang.  Entrance  to  Hidden  Forest.  May  29,  1836.

90.  Sphaeropsis  viscosa  Cke.  &  Ellis.  On  leaves  of  Pyrtu  arbuti-
olia  (L.)  L.  f.  Coskaty  Thicket.  July  13,  1930.  Coll.  by  G.  Wyatt.

91.  Tranzschelia  prcni-spinosae  (Pers.)  Diet.  O  and  I.  On  liv-
ing  leaves  of  A  armour  quinquefolia  1j.  Hidden  Forest.  May  30,  1930.

92.  Tranzschelia  prcni-spinosae  (Pers.)  Diet.  II  and  III.  On
living  leaves  of  Primus  sirotina  Ehrh.  Hidden  Forest.  Sept.  IS,
1935.  E.  F.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.

93.  Fncincla  necator  (S.)  Burrill.  On  leaves  of  Ptedera  quin-
quefolia  (L.)  Greene.  Nantucket,  town.  Sept.  13,  1935.

94.  Uromyces  phaseoli  (Pers.)  Wint.  var.  typica  Arth.  On  leaves
of  Phaseoius  vulgaris  L.  var.  huiuilis  Alef.  In  vegetable  gardens.  Aug.
15,  1930.  Epidemic  and  general  causing  considerable  damage.

95.  Uromyces  fallens  (Desm.)  Kern.  On  living  leaves  of  Tri-
folium  praterue  L.  The  "  dump,"  Nantucket  town  and  around  cottages
about  the  island.  Sept.  10,  1935.

96.  Uromyces  hkdvsari-paniculati  (Schw.)  Pari.  On  leaves  of
Desmodium  obtusion  (Muhl.)  DC.  E.  F.  Guba  &  G.  Wyatt.  Sept.
13, 1935.

97.  Uromyces  hyperici  (Spreng.)  Curt.  On  living  leaves  of  Hy-
pericum  perforatum  L.  In  field  south  of  town.  Sept.  11,  1935.

98.  Uromyces  limonii  (DC)  Lev.  On  living  leaves  of  Limouium
caroHniavum  (Walt.)  Brit.  Madaket  Harbor.  E.  F.  Guba  &  G.
Wyatt.  Sept.  13,  1935.  Very  common  and  destructive  to  the  lower
leaves.  Always  encountered  on  my  walks  to  Coskaty  over  the  "  Haul-
over"  from  Wauwinet.

99.  Uromyces  trieolii  (Hedw.)  Lev.  On  living  leaves  of  Trifoli-
ii  m  repent  L.  near  Children's  Beach  and  about  cottages  along  the
water  front.  Aug.  10,  1930.

100.  Ustilago  avenae  (Pers.)  Jens.  On  Arena  saliva  h.  On  farm
at  end  of  Hummock  ltd.  Aug.  15,  193(5.



1937] Guba,  —  The  Fungi  of  Nantucket.  Century  I 375

Host-Index  to  Century  I

Acer  rubrum L.  38
Aesculus  hippocastanum  L.  40
Agrostis  alba L.  72
Amaranthus  retroflexus  L.  2
Amelanchier  canadensis  (L.)  Medic.

23, 41.
Amelanchier  laevis  Wiegand 23,  41
Anemone quinquefolia L.  91
Antirrhinum  majus  L.  70
Arctium minus Bernh.  71
Arctostaphylos  uva-ursi  (L.)  Spreng.

62
Apium graveolens L. 3
Asclepias  syriaca  L.  9
Aster sp. 81
Avena  sativa  L.  100

Baptisia  tinctoria  (L.)  R.  Br.  31
Beta  vulgaris  L.  8

Callistephus chinensis Nees 5
Castalia  odorata  (Ait.)  W.  &  W.  11
Catalpa  bignonioides  Walt.  50
Chenopodium album L.  58
Crataegus  crus-galli  L.  42
Crataegus  oxyacantha  L.  43
Cucumis  sativus  L.  25
Cydonia  oblonga  Mill.  24,  44
Cytisus  scoparius  (L.)  Link  57

Desmodium  obtusum  (Muhl.)  DC  96

Krechtites  hieracifolia  (L.)  Raf.  59

1'ragaria  virginiana Duch.  77

Cinaphalium polycephalum Michx.  74

Helianthus  tuberosus  L.  26
Hibiscus moscheutos L. 63
Hypericum  perforatum  L.  97

Ilex  verticillata  L.  79
Iris  versicolor  L.  47

Juniperus  virginiana  L.  45,  46

Lathyrus  maritimus  (L.)  Bigel.  32
Limonium  carolinianum  (Walt.)  Brit.

98
Lyonia  ligustrina  (L.)  DC.  78

Mentha arvensis  L.  75

Oenothera biennis L. 82

Paeonia officinalis Retz 6
Phaseolus  vulgaris  L.  var.  humilis

Alef. 94
Phleum pratense L. 73
Pldox  paniculata  L.  28
Pinus  rigida  Mill.  10,  52
Plantago major  L.  27
Polygonum persicaria  L.  83
Prunus  (cult,  plum)  34
Prunus  maritima Wang.  87
Prunus (cherry) 68
Prunus  serotina  Ehrh.  35,  60,  92
Psedera  quinquefolia  (L.)  Greene  93
Pyrus  arbutifolia  (L.)  L.  f.  90
Pyrus  malus  L.  88

Quercus  ilicifolia  Wang.  89

Rhododendron  viscosum  (L.)  Torr.
36

Rhus toxicodendron L.  64
Rosa  virginiana  Mill.  22,  61
Rubus  idaeus  L.  var.  Latham  19,  84
Rubus  flagellaris  Willd.  85
Rubus  villosus  Ait.  39
Rudbeckia  hirta  L.  29

Saponaria  officinalis  L.  53
Solidago  graminifolia  (L.)  Salisb.  13
Solidago rugosa Mill. 14
Solidago  rugosa  Mill.  X  sempervirens

L. 15
Solidago sempervirens L. 16
Solidago tenuifolia Pursh 17
Syringa  vulgaris  L.  55

Trifolium  repens  L.  99
Trifolium  pratense  L.  33,  95

Vaccinium  corymbosum  L.  37
Vaccinium  pennsylvanicum  Lam.  76
Vaccinium  vacillans  Kalm  80
Viburnum  pubescens  (Ait.)  Pursh  65
Viburnum  venosum  Britt.  65

Yucca  filamentosa  L.  18

Zinnia elegans Jacq. 30



370  Rhodora  [September

LlTERATUHE
Bicknell,  E.  P.  The  ferns  and  flowering  plants  of  Nantucket.  Bull.  Torrey

Bot.  Club.  Bound  separates  pp.,  1908  -1919.
Douolas-Lithgow,  R.  A.  Nantucket.  G.  P.  Putnam's  Sons,  N.  Y.  1914.

Lit.  cited,  The  Nantucket  Flora,  pp.  245-268,  by  G.  B.  Gardner.
Godfrey,  E.  K.  Island  of  Nantucket.  What  it  was  and  what  it  is.  Lee  and

Shepard,  Boston.  1882.  pp.  1-365.
Habbhbebgbb,  John  W.  The  Vegetation  of  Nantucket.  Bull.  Geographical

Soc.  Philadelphia.  12:  No.  2,  70-79.  1914.
Johnson,  C.  W.  and  Emekton.  J.  H.  A  List  of  the  Insect  Fauna  of  Nan-

tucket,  Massachusetts,  with  a  List  of  the  Spiders.  Publ.  Nantucket
Maria  Mitchell  Assoc.  3:  No.  2,  1-174.  1930.

Jones,  B.  Was  Nantucket  Ever  Forested?  Proc.  Nantucket  Historical
Assoc.  41  :  19-27.  1935.

Owen,  Maria  L.  A  catalogue  of  plants  growing  without  cultivation  in  the
county  of  Nantucket,  Mass.  Gazette  Printing  Co.,  Northampton,  Mass.
1888, pp. 1-87.

Pelluet,  D.  Observations  on  the  Cvtoplasm  of  Normal  and  Pathological
Plant  Cells.  Annals  of  Botany,  62:  637-664,  1928.

Smith,  S.  W.  Nantucket  —  A  brief  sketch  of  its  physiography  and  botany.
The  Knickerbocker  Press,  New  York,  1901,  pp.  1-24.

Bekbkkis  amplectans  (Eastw.)  comb,  now  Mahonia  amptecUm*
Eastwood,  Proc.  Cal.  Acad.  IV  20:  14.  r  ).  1931.

This  species  seems  to  have  been  overlooked  by  authors.  Neither
Abrains,  Phytologia  1:89-94.  1934  (Mahonias  of  the  Pacific  States)
nor  Munz,  Manual  of  So.  Calif.  Hot.,  193"),  mentions  it.

It  seems  to  be  most  closely  related  to  Berberii  pumila  Greene  from
which  it  ditt'ers  in  the  mostly  orbicular  cordate-based  leaflets.  The
overlapping  of  the  lobes  of  the  leaflet-bases  is  very  striking.  The
marginal  prickles  vary  from  14  to  27  per  leaflet.  The  upper  surface
of  the  leaflets  is  dull  and  the  lower  surface  is  duller  and  papillate.  The
pairs  of  leaflets  are  sufficiently  discrete  that  they  overlap  little  if  at
all,  except  the  terminal  pair  which  usually  overlaps  the  terminal
leaflet  considerably.  These  additional  characters  are  drawn  from  the
type.  The  label  reads:  (>(i  Borberis  pinnata  Lag.  Rootstocks  brilliant
yellow.  "Oregon  Grape,"  12  ft.  tall.  One  locality  along  a  stream-
way.  Not  in  bloom.  Garnet  Queen  Mine,  Sta.  Rosa  Mts.,  Nov.  '04,
Blanche  Trask,  Coll.  This  locality  is  on  the  west  slope  of  Santa
Rosa  Mt.,  Santa  Rosa  Mts.,  Riverside  Co.,  Calif.  Alt.  ca.  0,200  ft.
Township  7  South,  Range  5  East,  San  Bernardino  Meridian.  See
l".  S.  G.  S.  topographic  map,  Indio  Special,  California.  —  Louis  C.
Wheeler,  Gray  Herbarium.

Volume 39,  no.  404,  including pages 277-320 and platen 406-473,  was issued
13 August, 19S7.



Guba, Emil Frederick. 1937. "THE FUNGI OF NANTUCKET. CENTURY I." 
Rhodora 39, 367–376. 

View This Item Online: https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/14509
Permalink: https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/partpdf/188497

Holding Institution 
Missouri Botanical Garden, Peter H. Raven Library

Sponsored by 
Missouri Botanical Garden

Copyright & Reuse 
Copyright Status: In copyright. Digitized with the permission of the rights holder.
License: http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/
Rights: https://biodiversitylibrary.org/permissions

This document was created from content at the Biodiversity Heritage Library, the world's
largest open access digital library for biodiversity literature and archives. Visit BHL at 
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org.

This file was generated 3 May 2023 at 23:38 UTC

https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/14509
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/partpdf/188497
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/
https://biodiversitylibrary.org/permissions
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org

